
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3725

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09-08-2018

Activities under SBM

†3725. SHRI VINOD KUMARSONKAR:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the ongoing programmes/ activities under the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) ;

(b) the total allocation made and the amount of expenditure incurred under the SBM during each of the last two years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the State Governments are performing as per the target; and

(d) if so, the targetted and actual number of toilets constructed in the States including Uttar

Pradesh during the said period, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) The Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) [SBM(G)] was launched on 2 nd

 October, 2014
with the aim to attain Open Defecation Free India by 2nd October, 2019 by providing access to toilet facilities to all rural households. The main activities of SBM(G) are:

• Construction of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs)

• Construction of Community Sanitary Complexes

• Solid& Liquid Waste Management

• Information, Education and Communication (IEC) and capacity building.


(b) SBM(G) is a demand driven scheme, hence State/UT-wise funds are not allocated.

However, State/UT-wise central share released and utilised under this scheme during the last two years and the current year is given at Annexure-1.

(c)  Yes, Madam.

(d) As SBM(G) is a demand driven scheme, State/UT-wisetargets are not fixed.
However, the number of IHHLs constructed under the scheme during the last two years and the current year,State/UT-wiseincluding Uttar Pradesh, is given at Annexure-2.


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (b) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.3725

due for reply on 09-08-2018

State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised under SBM(G) during last 2 years and current year

(Rs. in Crore)

State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19(Upto

7.8.2018)

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

A & N ISLANDS 3.00 0.20 30.72 5.92 0.00 11.85

ANDHRA PRADESH 342.21 415.07 1219.88 1255.91 562.99 235.88

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 65.09 65.05 137.30 57.03 0.00 12.31

ASSAM 747.58 568.23 1171.95 721.63 280.60 454.11

BIHAR 131.86 148.69 875.92 153.79 2088.18 659.40

CHHATTISGARH 584.46 408.88 677.83 570.47 83.29 185.78

D & N HAVELI 0.00 0.00 17.68 0.00 0.00 16.33

DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.99

GOA 0.00 0.00 0.52 5.77 0.00 15.15

GUJARAT 751.23 626.48 466.04 395.60 0.00 45.22

HARYANA 68.79 34.20 39.66 34.43 70.24 1.62

HIMACHAL PRADESH 117.30 81.37 20.68 24.44 0.00 8.19

JAMMU & KASHMIR 59.51 53.19 202.38 164.54 278.37 67.97

JHARKHAND 455.46 423.44 698.66 560.57 376.48 221.72

KARNATAKA 419.56 399.53 983.39 773.54 213.04 131.81

KERALA 196.28 137.52 59.36 17.90 12.47 5.21

MADHYA PRADESH 1210.77 1121.10 1380.61 757.38 409.74 667.82

MAHARASHTRA 528.94 616.11 1235.34 839.04 1352.92 132.00

MANIPUR 27.28 4.54 77.02 6.10 0.00 16.49

MEGHALAYA 75.70 41.13 153.89 77.06 0.00 5.00

MIZORAM 10.98 4.31 46.24 31.73 4.98 1.36

NAGALAND 64.12 44.12 71.41 8.28 0.00 45.75

ODISHA 863.65 868.28 457.02 463.61 1052.27 226.96

PUDUCHERRY 0.00 2.65 50.25 9.37 0.00 17.09

PUNJAB 197.02 73.26 283.48 43.02 0.00 14.59

RAJASTHAN 777.30 1065.63 981.51 848.21 373.50 65.17

SIKKIM 6.87 2.85 12.98 1.01 1.96 1.09

TAMIL NADU 537.02 506.17 865.94 784.86 0.00 136.93

TELANGANA 135.72 173.63 481.94 305.68 515.05 247.20

TRIPURA 24.98 20.03 24.00 16.30 58.46 6.80

UTTAR PRADESH 1153.33 1131.74 3155.37 2682.52 2938.61 3376.20

UTTARAKHAND 348.05 149.55 146.69 175.05 0.00 23.69

WEST BENGAL 655.50 838.58 583.23 431.46 127.06 44.56

  10559.58 10025.49 16610.88 12222.23 10800.22 7102.24


Annexure-2

Statement referred in part (d) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.3725

due for reply on 09-08-2018

State/UT-wise number of Individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed during last two years

and current year as on 06-08-2018

Sl.

No.

State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

(upto 06-08-2018)

1 A & N ISLANDS 979 17556 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 788495 2225220 194913

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 42552 41460 397

4 ASSAM 1054903 816446 259149

5 BIHAR 872331 3433365 1100317

6 CHHATTISGARH 1464591 1404526 66320

7 D & N HAVELI 0 18758 0

8 DAMAN & DIU 0 1600 0

9 GOA 0 0 0

10 GUJARAT 1559315 428730 769

11 HARYANA 124140 319998 14

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 80519 10 0

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 83438 580874 287315

14 JHARKHAND 831273 1203930 442434

15 KARNATAKA 720013 1434903 259788

16 KERALA 195024 0 0

17 MADHYA PRADESH 1860073 2353874 499470

18 MAHARASHTRA 1916461 2252920 15860

19 MANIPUR 41196 61483 35733

20 MEGHALAYA 45973 87138 0

21 MIZORAM 2872 25017 5

22 NAGALAND 38112 19238 35982

23 ODISHA 1263964 816566 463529

24 PUDUCHERRY 2430 7933 14717

25 PUNJAB 106626 75235 22575

26 RAJASTHAN 2791196 2129332 137

27 SIKKIM 0 0 0

28 TAMIL NADU 1139671 2206094 175734

29 TELANGANA 520029 1554613 237790

30 TRIPURA 43763 33536 14604

31 UTTAR PRADESH 1741169 5711213 5698543

32 UTTARAKHAND 334099 42985 57

33 WEST BENGAL 2318603 1006466 132216

TOTAL 2,19,83,810 3,03,11,019 99,58,368

